

No. 22-451

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF FOR GOVERNOR BRIAN P. KEMP AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
DAVID B. DOVE
*Counsel of Record
Executive Counsel to
Governor Brian P. Kemp*

SAMUEL L. HATCHER
201 State Capitol
Atlanta, GA 30334
(706) 296-9360
david.dove@georgia.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*
CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

A. *Chevron* Is A Judicially-Made
Firewall That Precludes States From
Solving Critical Questions Regarding
The Preemption Of State Law By
Federal Agency Regulation..... 8

B. Affording *Chevron* Deference To
Agency Interpretations Undermines
States' Ability to Implement And
Administer Policies Through Their
Powers Even Where There Is Not

Direct Preemption That Implicates The Federalism Clear Statement Rule.....	19
C. Overturning <i>Chevron</i> Would Not Leave Courts Powerless To Defer To Agency Interpretations; It Would Merely Require That Congress Explicitly Identify The Narrow, Technical Questions It Intends To Defer To Agencies For Resolution.	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health and Human Services, 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)</i>	13
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. Environmental Protection Agency, 540 U.S. 461 (2004)</i>	19
<i>Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)</i>	3, 6, 11
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital, 488 U.S. 204 (1988)</i>	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	8, 9, 17, 30-31
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)</i>	8

<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Authority,</i> 852 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	5
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. United States,</i> 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013)	15-17, 25, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546. U.S. 243 (2006)	20, 28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12, 13, 28-29
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	12, 17, 27, 31
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Federal Communications Commission,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	5
<i>Motion Picture Association of America, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,</i> 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29

<i>Murphy v. Natl. Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)	3
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	3, 20, 25
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Association v. National Mediation Board,</i> 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir.), <i>amended</i> 38 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	13, 17, 28
<i>United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation Association,</i> 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020)	14
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)	11-13, 19, 24, 27-28

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. X	6
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Regulations	
16 C.F.R. § 456.2	7
21 C.F.R. § 102.39	7
42 C.F.R. § 482.80	21
50 C.F.R. § 648.11	2
Other Authorities	
Aleksandra Zgierska, <i>Impact of Patient Satisfaction Ratings On Physicians And Clinical Care</i> , Patient Preference and Adherence vol. 8 437, 442 (Apr. 3, 2014)	22
Andrew Grossman, <i>FBI Agents Say Rivals Encroach On Their Turf</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Aug. 26, 2014).....	9

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	10
Casey Ross, <i>Hospitals Are Throwing Out Organs And Denying Transplants To Meet Federal Standards</i> , PBS (Aug. 13, 2016)	21
David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process and the Rule of Environmental Law</i> , 34 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	10
Jimmy Sexton, <i>America Has Too Many Rules</i> , The Wall Street Journal (July 9, 2023)	7
Ronald Hirsch, <i>The Opioid Epidemic: It's Time to Place Blame Where It Belongs</i> , Mo. Med. vol. 114:2, 82-90 (2017)	22
<i>Solid Transplant Programs - Outcome Thresholds - Revised Guidelines</i> , Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (May 13, 2016)	21
Taylor A. Moffett, <i>CFTC & SEC: The Wild West of Cryptocurrency Regulation</i> , 57 U. Rich. L. Rev. 713 (2023)	10
The Federalist No. 45 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003).....	6-8
